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Growing Number Expects Health Care Bill to Pass

MOST SAY THEY LACK BACKGROUND TO FOLLOW AFGHAN NEWS

In a week that saw passage
of health care legislation by the
Senate Finance Committee, news
about health care reform remained
front-and-center on the public’s
news agenda, topping both public
interest and news coverage.

There also has been a sharp
increase in the proportion of
Americans saying they expect a
health care reform bill to pass over
the next year — 57% say that
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Interest: percent who named story as most closely followed
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currently, up from 45% last week, prior to the Senate Finance Committee’s action.

The latest weekly News Interest Index survey, conducted October 16-19 among 1,004
adults by the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press, finds that public interest in the
war in Afghanistan continues to be fairly modest. Only about one-in-ten (9%) cite the war as
their top story for the week, which is less than the percentage (14%) that mentioned the story of
a boy thought to be aboard a runaway balloon who was later found safe, and the proportion citing
swine flu news (20%). The health care debate was the top story — at 32% — as has been the case

in most recent weeks.




The public expresses a range of

feelings about the news about the war in
Afghanistan: a majority (56%) often feels
that “it seems like the same news about the
war in Afghanistan all the time, nothing ever
really changes”; 42% say they do not often
feel this way.

Nearly as many (53%) say they do
not always have enough background
information to follow the news about

Often feel this way about war news?
It seems like the same news all the time, % %

Feelings about Afghanistan War News

Yes No

nothing ever really changes 56 42
| don’t always have enough background

information to follow the news 53 46
News can be so depressing I'd rather not

hear about it 26 72
| feel guilty for not following the news

more closely 20 80

Q4a-d. Figures may not add to 100% because of rounding.

Don't
know
%
1=100

1=100

1=100

1=100

Afghanistan. By contrast, far fewer Americans (26%) say the news about the war is so
depressing they would prefer not to follow it. Only 20% say they feel guilty about not following

news from the war in Afghanistan more closely.

Most Americans are unable to correctly
estimate the number U.S. military personnel that
have been killed in the war in Afghanistan. Just
25% correctly estimate 900 as the fatality count for
the war in Afghanistan. Most people (52%)
overestimate rather than underestimate the number
of U.S. fatalities: 25% say around 1,500 have been
killed, while 27% estimate the military death toll at
around 2,500. By contrast, a plurality (42%)
correctly estimates U.S. troop deaths in lIraq at
about 4,300.

More Know Number of Troop Deaths
in Irag than Afghanistan

Afghanistan Iraq
fatalities % fatalities %
Around 400 15 Around 2,300 22
Around 900 25 Around 4,300 42
Around 1,500 25 Around 6,300 17
Around 2,500 27 Around 8,300 13
Don't know 8 Don’t know 6
100 100

Q9&10. Correct answers in bold. Figures may not
add to 100% because of rounding.

Notably, paying very close attention to either conflict, does not significantly improve the
chances of knowing the fatality count for a given war. Those following the Afghanistan war very
closely or the Iraqg war very closely are no more likely than the public at large to correctly

estimate the fatality level of each respective war.




Views of Afghanistan News

Those following the
U.S. military ~ effort  in
Afghanistan very  closely
express different views on war

Most Who Tune Out Afghanistan News
Say “Nothing Ever Really Changes”

Following Afghanistan news...

Not too/
coverage than those following Very  Fairly atall
. Often feel this way about war news? closely closely closely
Afghanistan news less closely — | it seems like the same news all the time, % % %
especial |y those foIIowing nothing ever really changes 42 50 68
P | don’t always have enough background
AfghamStan news the least information to follow the news 40 56 57
Closely' News can be so depressing I'd rather not
hear about it 13 21 38
About four-in-ten (42%) | feel guilty for not following the news
more closely 11 17 27

of those following news about
the U.S. military effort in | N 292 343 368
Afghanistan very closely say it | Q4a-d.

is the same news all the time
with nothing ever really changing; most (56%) do not feel this way. By contrast, 68% of those
who follow news about the war not too or not at all closely see it as unchanging.

Similarly, highly attentive Afghanistan news followers do not feel they lack the
background information to follow war news (40% say they lack background information, 58%
say they do not). The balance of opinion among the less-attentive is the reverse: majorities say
they do not always have enough background information to follow the news about the war in
Afghanistan.

In addition, 38% of those who do not follow Afghanistan closely say the news can be so
depressing they would rather not hear about it; 27% say they feel guilty about not following the
news from Afghanistan more closely. Far fewer of those who pay closer attention to news about
Afghanistan express these views.



More Trust Military than Press on Afghanistan
Most Americans express either a
great deal or a fair amount of confidence
in the U.S. military to give the public an
. . Great deal/ Not too much/ Don't
accurate picture of how the war in C(_)r_1fidence in... Fairamount None at all know
Afghanistan is going. Nearly three- | Military % % %
. Total 62 36 2=100
quarters of Republicans (73%) have at

More Have Confidence in Military than Press
To Give Accurate Picture in Afghanistan

] ) ) Rep 73 25 1=100

least a fair amount of confidence in the | Dem 54 45 *=100

- . . Ind 63 36 2=100

military to give an accurate picture of how

. . . Press

things are going, compared with 63% of | 1 40 59 1=100

independents and 54% of Democrats. Rep 33 66 1=100

Dem 52 47 1=100

Ind 37 63 1=100

There is less confidence in the
press to provide an accurate account of the
war. Overall, 40% of the public expresses at least a fair amount of confidence in the press,
compared with 59% who have not too much confidence or none at all. Just a third (33%) of
Republicans and 37% of independents say they have a great deal or fair amount of confidence in
the press to give an accurate assessment of the war in Afghanistan. By contrast, Democrats
express about the same level of confidence in the press (52% great deal/fair amount) as they do
in the military (54%).

Q5&6. Figures may not add to 100% because of rounding.

More Think Health Care Bill Will Pass
By a 57%-38% margin, most

. . Do You Think a Health Care Reform Bill
Amerlcar]s sa_y they think a health care Will Pass Over the Next Year?
reform bill will pass over the next year.
. October 9-12 October 16-19 Change
Democrats (71%) are the most likely to Yes No DK Yes No DK in “Yegs,,
say they expect a bill to pass, and they % % % % % %
N R Total 45 46 9=100 57 38 55100  +12
are joined in this view by a somewhat
o Rep 28 66 7=100 47 50 3=100 +19
smaller majority (56%) of | Dem 56 36 9=100 71 27 2=100 +15
independents.  Republicans  express | " 47 43 102100 56 39 6=100 49
mixed views: 47% say they think a bill Q8. Figures may not add to 100% because of rounding.
will pass over the next year, 50% think
it will not.

Opinion on this question has changed dramatically from just a week ago. The previous
weekly News Interest Index — conducted October 9-12 — found about as many saying they
expected a bill to pass (45%) as saying they did not think a bill would pass (46%). In the current
survey, the percentage expecting passage of a health care reform bill is up 12 points; the change
has been particularly pronounced among Republicans (up 19 points) and Democrats (15 points),



while there has been a smaller, nine-point increase in the proportion of independents saying they
think a health care reform bill will pass over the next year.

Right Amount of Coverage for Health Care, Iraq, Afghanistan

Pluralities of Americans say news organizations have given the right amount of coverage
to the debate over health care reform
and the wars in Iraq and Afghanistan.
For all three stories, very few say there
has been too much coverage.

Pluralities See Right Amount of Coverage
of Wars, Health Care Debate

Too Too Right Don't
much little amount know

Amount of coverage of ... % % % %
o Debate over health care reform 16 36 46  2=100
Just 16% say that nNewWs | wariniraq 11 36 49 3=100
organizations have given too much | WarinAfghanistan 1139 46 4100

coverage to the debate over health care Q.3a-c. Figures may not add to 100% because of rounding.
reform. About twice as many (36%) say
there has been too little coverage, while a 46%-plurality thinks there has been the right amount
of coverage of the health care reform debate.

There is little difference between how the public views coverage of the war in Iraq and
the war in Afghanistan. For both wars, only 11% say news organizations have devoted too much
coverage to the conflicts. Pluralities say that there has been the right amount of coverage for Iraq
and Afghanistan (49% and 46%, respectively). And while a minority viewpoint, 36% and 39%
say there has been too little coverage of the war in Irag and the war in Afghanistan.

Afghanistan Interest

In the current survey, 25% of the Most Closely Followed Story,
public say they followed news about the Aug-Oct, 2009*
U.S. military effort in Afghanistan very |0 +--------------------~------—-—-—————
closely, while 9% named news about
Afghanistan as their most closely followed
story of the week. 80 - NS

20 TN = <@
Interest in Afghanstan has been A\M_wi/\

largely stable — though modest — through the |10 7 o oy

late-summer and into the fall. New about the | W

40

U.S. military effort in Afghanistan has 8/1 9an 101
consistently been eclipsed by top domestic et ECONOMY Health Care
stories including news about health care Afghanistan Swine Flu
reform, swine flu and the economy. The —%—Iraq

percentage naming Afghanistan as their top | *includes only stories tracked four or more times over this
period. Other stories not plotted.
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story in a given week has lagged behind domestic stories, tracking more closely with news about
the war in Irag.

In addition, very close interest in the war in Afghanistan has not approached 40% this
year, a level commonly reached by other leading stories. At the outset of the U.S. military effort
in Afghanistan in 2001, very close public interest frequently registered in the 40s or higher.

The Week’s Other News

The public continued to track stories about swine flu and its vaccine last week, with news
about the flu trailing only health care reform in terms of public interest. About a third (32%)
followed news about swine flu very closely and 20% name it their top story of the week. Women
(39% very closely) were more likely to follow this story than men (25% very closely).

About two-in-ten (21%) followed news about a boy thought to be on a runaway balloon
very closely. Some 14% say the balloon drama was their top story of the week.

Measuring News Interest

Percent following each Which one story did you
story "very closely" follow "most closely"?

Health care reform |36
Swine flu |32
Runaway balloon |21
Afghanistan |25

Stock market | 15

Iraq |23

Only modest interest was paid to news about recent gains in the stock market, as the Dow
Jones Industrial Average closed above 10,000 points for the first time in more than a year. Some
15% followed stock market news very closely and 6% named it their top story. Interest in the
stock market eclipsing 10,000 points was much lower than it was in mid-October of 2008, when
the Dow fell below 10,000 points in the midst of a steep decline. A News Interest Index survey
conducted October 10-13, 2008 found 59% paying very close attention to “recent major drops in
the U.S. stock market.”



These findings are based on the most recent installment of the weekly News Interest
Index, an ongoing project of the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press. The index,
building on the Center’s longstanding research into public attentiveness to major news stories,
examines news interest as it relates to the news media’s coverage. The weekly survey is
conducted in conjunction with The Project for Excellence in Journalism’s News Coverage Index,
which monitors the news reported by major newspaper, television, radio and online news outlets
on an ongoing basis. In the most recent week, data relating to news coverage were collected from
October 12-18, 2009 and survey data measuring public interest in the top news stories of the
week were collected October 16-19, 2009 from a nationally representative sample of 1,004

adults.



About the News Interest Index

The News Interest Index is a weekly survey conducted by the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press aimed
at gauging the public’s interest in and reaction to major news events.

This project has been undertaken in conjunction with the Project for Excellence in Journalism’s News Coverage
Index, an ongoing content analysis of the news. The News Coverage Index catalogues the news from top news
organizations across five major sectors of the media: newspapers, network television, cable television, radio and the
internet. Each week (from Monday through Sunday) PEJ compiles this data to identify the top stories for the week.
The News Interest Index survey collects data from Friday through Monday to gauge public interest in the most
covered stories of the week.

Results for the weekly surveys are based on landline telephone interviews among a nationwide sample of
approximately 1,000 adults, 18 years of age or older, conducted under the direction of ORC (Opinion Research
Corporation). For results based on the total sample, one can say with 95% confidence that the error attributable to
sampling is plus or minus 3.5 percentage points.

In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical difficulties in conducting
surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls, and that results based on subgroups will have
larger margins of error.

For more information about the Project for Excellence in Journalism’s News Coverage Index, go to
www.journalism.org.

About the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press

The Pew Research Center for the People & the Press is an independent opinion research group that studies attitudes
toward the press, politics and public policy issues. We are sponsored by The Pew Charitable Trusts and are one of
seven projects that make up the Pew Research Center, a nonpartisan "fact tank™ that provides information on the
issues, attitudes and trends shaping America and the world.

The Center's purpose is to serve as a forum for ideas on the media and public policy through public opinion
research. In this role it serves as an important information resource for political leaders, journalists, scholars, and
public interest organizations. All of our current survey results are made available free of charge.

All of the Center’s research and reports are collaborative products based on the input and analysis of the entire
Center staff consisting of:

Andrew Kohut, Director

Scott Keeter, Director of Survey Research

Carroll Doherty and Michael Dimock, Associate Directors

Michael Remez, Senior Writer

Robert Suls, Shawn Neidorf, Leah Christian and Jocelyn Kiley, Research Associates
Alec Tyson, Research Analyst

© Pew Research Center, 2009



PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE & THE PRESS
October 16-19, 2009 NEWS INTEREST INDEX OMNIBUS SURVEY
FINAL TOPLINE
N=1004

As | read a list of some stories covered by news organizations this past week, please tell me if you
happened to follow each news story very closely, fairly closely, not too closely, or not at all closely. First,
[INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] [IF NECESSARY “Did you follow [ITEM] very closely, fairly
closely, not too closely or not at all closely?”]

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused

A boy thought to be aboard a runaway hot air
balloon who was later found safe 21 32 24 22 0
TREND FOR COMPARISON:

March 23-26, 2007: The missing Boy Scout

found alive in North Carolina 16 30 25 28 1
October 25-November 4, 1987: The little girl in
Texas who was rescued after falling into a well 69 21 8 2 *
Debate over health care reform 36 28 15 21 *
October 9-12, 2009 37 29 14 19 1
October 2-5, 2009 39 29 16 16 *
September 25-28, 2009 45 31 12 12 0
September 18-21, 2009 44 26 19 11 *
September 11-14, 2009 44 27 14 15 *
September 3-6, 2009 40 26 16 17 0
August 28-31, 2009 40 28 17 14 1
August 21-24, 2009 49 24 12 15 1
August 14-17, 2009 39 31 15 15 1

TREND FOR COMPARISON:!
August 7-10, 2009: Debate in Washington over

health care reform 40 27 17 15 1
July 31-August 3, 2009 47 26 14 13 1
July 24-27, 2009 44 28 15 13 *
July 17-20, 2009 33 31 13 21 2
July 10-13, 2009 24 29 20 27 *
June 26-29, 2009 29 26 20 25 1
June 19-22, 2009 28 28 20 23 *
June 12-15, 2009 29 26 18 26 *
May 15-18, 2009: Debate over Obama’s health

care plans 25 30 20 24 *
March 6-9, 2009: Obama proposing a

$630 billion fund for overhauling health care 41 32 13 14 *
September, 1994: The Clinton

administration’s health care reform proposals 32 41 18 9 *
June, 1994 34 40 19 7 *
May, 1994 37 37 16 9 1
January, 1994 38 38 15 9 *
Early January, 1994 40 40 14 6 *

June 12-15, 2009 to August 7-10, 2009 asked about: “Debate in Washington over health care reform.” May 15-18, 2009 asked about:
“Debate over Barack Obama’s health care plans.” March 6-9, 2009 asked about: “Barack Obama proposing a $630 billion fund for
overhauling the U.S. health care system.” September, 1993 through September, 1994 asked about: “The Clinton Administration’s
health care reform proposals.” May, 1993 through August, 1993 asked about: “Reports about the White House task force on health
care reform headed by Hillary Clinton.”



Q.1 CONTINUED...

C.

d.

December, 1993
October, 1993
September, 1993

August, 1993: Reports about the White House
task force on health care reform headed by

Hillary Clinton
June, 1993
May, 1993

The U.S. military effort in Afghanistan

October 9-12, 2009
September 25-28, 2009°
September 18-21, 2009
September 11-14, 2009
September 3-6, 2009
August 21-24, 2009
August 7-10, 2009
March 20-23, 2009
February 20-23, 2009
January 30-February 2, 2009
January 2-4, 2009
October 24-27, 2008
October 10-13, 2008
September 12-15, 2008
August 29-31, 2008
July 18-21, 2008

July 11-14, 2008

July 3-7, 2008

June 20-23, 2008

Late July, 2002

June, 2002

April, 2002

Early April, 2002
February, 2002
January, 2002
December, 2001
Mid-November, 2001
Early November, 2001
Mid-October, 2001

Reports about swine flu and the vaccine

October 9-12, 2009
September 18-21, 2009°

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused
45 35 12 7 1
44 32 17 6 1
49 34 11 6 *
27 32 25 15 1
28 38 19 15 *
30 30 25 14 1
25 31 20 24 *
31 31 21 17 0
27 40 17 16 *
26 33 25 16 *
25 35 22 18 1
23 33 23 21 0
14 32 26 28 1
24 32 23 21 1
24 32 22 22 *
27 29 24 19 1
26 34 24 16 *
22 33 23 21 1
28 32 22 17 1
19 34 29 18 *
21 34 25 19 1
18 27 32 23 *
27 33 24 16 *
19 28 29 23 1
19 28 32 21 *
20 30 30 20 *
41 38 13 7 1
38 32 20 9 1
39 39 13 8 1
45 37 12 5 1
47 39 8 5 1
51 35 9 4 1
44 38 12 5 1
49 36 11 3 1
45 36 12 6 1
51 35 10 3 1
32 35 18 14 0
38 35 16 11 *
34 31 25 9 *

September 25-28 asked about “The debate over whether to send more troops to Afghanistan.” August 21-24, 2009 asked about
“Afghanistan’s presidential election.” February 20-23, 2009 asked about “The Obama administration’s decision to send 17,000
additional U.S. troops to Afghanistan.” From June 20-23, 2008 to October 10-13, 2008 the story was listed as “The military effort in
Afghanistan against Taliban fighters.” All other dates asked about “The U.S. military effort in Afghanistan.”

From August 28-31 through September 18-21 question was worded “Reports about swine flu and the availability of a vaccine.” May

21-24, 2009 and May 8-11, 2009 asked about: “Reports about swine flu in the U.S. and elsewhere.” For May 1-4, 2009 the story was
listed as: “The outbreak of swine flu in different parts of the world.” For April 25-27, 2009 the story was listed as: “Reports of swine

flu in Mexico and the U.S.”
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Q.1 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely  closely  closely closely Refused
September 11-14, 2009 30 36 21 12 *
September 3-6, 2009 26 32 25 17 0
August 28-31, 2009 26 33 22 18 *
May 21-24, 2009 30 39 21 11 *
May 8-11, 2009 34 36 19 11 *
May 1-4, 2009 43 37 15 4 1
April 25-27, 2009 25 30 19 26 *
e. Recent gains in the stock market 15 23 19 43 *
July 24-27, 2009 23 25 24 28 *
March 13-16, 2009* 38 31 14 17 0
March 6-9, 2009 35 31 15 19 *
February 20-23, 2009 31 32 20 17 *
November 21-24, 2008 50 23 15 12 *
October 17-20, 2008 54 31 9 6 *
October 10-13, 2008 59 26 9 6 *
July 3-7, 2008 22 29 23 26 *
March 14-17, 2008 25 31 23 21 *
January 25-28, 2008 29 28 19 23 1
August 17-20, 2007 21 24 22 33 *
July 27-30, 2007 15 26 21 37 1
March 2-5, 2007 21 28 25 26 *
Early September, 2002 27 30 20 22 1
Late July, 2002 33 33 15 18 1
March, 2001 27 27 18 27 1
Mid-October, 2000 20 26 23 31 1
April, 2000 18 28 23 31 *
Early April, 2000 19 29 20 32 *
March, 2000 23 29 21 26 1
March, 1999 18 29 22 31 *
January, 1999 24 28 19 28 1
Early September, 1998 32 31 20 17 *
Mid-August, 1998 17 23 21 39 *
January, 1998 21 25 23 31 *
Mid-November, 1997 25 36 18 20 1
Early November, 1997 16 29 22 33 *
September, 1997 14 22 23 40 1
April, 1997 17 21 22 40 *
February, 1996 12 20 25 42 1
f  The current situation and events in Iraq 23 30 24 23 *
September 11-14, 2009 21 33 30 16 *
August 21-24, 2009 25 35 22 18 1
August 14-17, 2009 19 38 23 18 *
TREND FOR COMPARISON®:
4 October 10-13, 2008 and November 21-24, 2008 through March 6-9, 2009 asked about “Recent major drops in the U.S.  stock
market.” March 2-5, 2007 asked about “The recent drop in the U.S. stock market.” In Early November, 1997, the story was not asked as

part of a list and was worded: “Thinking about last Monday when the stock market dropped, how  closely did you follow what was
happening?” For all other dates, the story was listed as “Recent major ups and downs in the U.S. stock market.”

July 2-5, 2009 asked about: “U.S. troops withdrawing from Iragi cities.” February 27-March 2, 2009 asked about “Barack Obama’s
plan to withdraw most U.S. troops from Iraq by August 2010.” From March 20-23, 2009 to April 24-27, 2009 and from March 30-
April 2, 2007 through December 12-15, 2008 the story was listed as “The current situation and events in Irag.” From May, 2003 to
March 23-26, 2007, the story was listed as “News about the current situation in Irag.” From March 20-24, 2003 to April 11-16, 2003,

5
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Q.1 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused
July 2-5, 2009 25 34 20 21 0
April 24-27, 2009 21 35 25 19 *
March 20-23, 2009 25 37 21 17 *
February 27-March 2, 2009 40 37 13 9 1
December 12-15, 2008 24 35 25 16 *
November 21-24, 2008 32 31 24 13 0
November 14-17, 2008 24 33 27 16 *
October 31-November 3, 2008 30 35 22 12 1
October 24-27, 2008 29 35 25 11 *
October 10-13, 2008 23 34 30 13 *
October 3-6, 2008 29 33 28 10 *
September 5-8, 2008 24 37 26 13 *
August 29-31, 2008 22 32 29 16 1
August 22-25, 2008 26 31 27 15 1
August 1-4, 2008 27 40 23 10 *
July 25-28, 2008 28 33 22 17 *
July 18-21, 2008 33 35 20 12 *
July 11-14, 2008 24 35 24 16 1
July 3-7, 2008 25 35 25 15 *
June 20-23, 2008 25 36 24 15 *
May 9-12, 2008 29 35 21 14 1
May 2-5, 2008 26 35 25 13 1
April 25-28, 2008 29 35 23 12 1
April 18-21, 2008 29 39 20 11 1
April 11-14, 2008 25 39 20 15 1
April 4-7, 2008 25 37 23 15 *
March 28-31, 2008 29 40 19 11 1
March 20-24, 2008 30 38 19 13 *
March 14-17, 2008 29 38 23 10 *
March 7-10, 2008 28 39 18 15 *
February 29-March 3, 2008 28 40 19 13 *
February 8-11, 2008 24 35 25 16 *
February 1-4, 2008 28 39 22 11 *
January 25-28, 2008 23 35 26 16 *
January 18-21, 2008 31 33 20 15 1
January 11-14, 2008 25 38 21 16 *
January 4-7, 2008 27 38 20 15 *
December 14-17, 2007 26 32 24 18 *
December 7-10, 2007 28 37 21 14 *
November 23-26, 2007 25 37 21 16 1
November 16-19, 2007 31 37 19 12 1
November 9-12, 2007 29 38 19 13 1
November 2-5, 2007 31 35 18 15 1
October 26-29, 2007 28 37 21 13 1
October 19-22, 2007 28 37 20 15 *
October 12-15, 2007 26 36 18 19 1
October 5-8, 2007 29 33 22 16 *
September 28 — October 1, 2007 30 41 18 11 *

the story was listed as “News about the war in Irag.” From Early October, 2002, to March 13-16, 2003, the story was listed as “Debate
over the possibility that the U.S. will take military action in Irag.” In Early September, 2002, the story was listed as “Debate over the
possibility that the U.S. will invade Irag.”
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Q.1 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely  closely  closely closely Refused
September 21-24, 2007 32 38 17 13 *
September 14-17, 2007 31 36 18 15 0
September 7-10, 2007 32 34 20 14 *
August 30 — September 2, 2007 31 34 18 16 1
August 24-27, 2007 34 36 18 12 *
August 17-20, 2007 33 34 18 15 *
August 10-13, 2007 36 37 14 13 *
August 3-6, 2007 29 40 19 12 *
July 27-30, 2007 28 36 19 16 1
July 20-23, 2007 28 34 21 16 1
July 13-16, 2007 25 41 17 16 1
July 6-9, 2007 36 34 18 12 *
June 29-July 2, 2007 32 35 19 13 1
June 22-25, 2007 30 36 18 15 1
June 15-18, 2007 30 37 20 13 *
June 8-11, 2007 32 38 15 14 1
June 1-4, 2007 30 36 20 13 1
May 24-27, 2007 33 36 18 12 1
May 18-21, 2007 36 34 15 14 1
May 11-14, 2007 30 34 18 17 1
May 4-7, 2007 38 37 15 10 *
April 27-30, 2007 27 35 21 16 1
April 20-23, 2007 28 35 22 15 *
April 12-16, 2007 34 33 20 13 *
April 5-9, 2007 33 39 16 11 1
March 30-April 2, 2007 34 37 16 13 *
March 23-March 26, 2007 31 38 18 12 1
March 16-19, 2007 34 34 17 15 *
March 9-12, 2007 34 37 16 13 *
March 2-5, 2007 37 37 16 9 1
February 23-26, 2007 36 36 15 13 *
February 16-19, 2007 30 36 19 14 1
February 9-12, 2007 37 34 18 11 *
February 2-5, 2007 38 38 17 7 *
January 26-29, 2007 36 38 15 11 *
January 19-22, 2007 37 34 18 10 1
January 12-15, 2007 38 36 17 8 1
January, 2007 46 40 8 5 1
January 5-8, 2007 40 32 16 12 0
December, 2006 42 39 12 7 *
November 30-December 3, 2006 40 36 13 11 *
Mid-November, 2006 44 38 12 6 *
September, 2006 33 43 14 8 2
August, 2006 41 39 12 7 1
June, 2006 37 43 13 6 1
May, 2006 42 35 15 7 1
April, 2006 43 36 13 7 1
March, 2006 43 38 12 6 1
February, 2006 39 42 12 6 1
January, 2006 40 40 12 7 1
December, 2005 45 38 11 5 1
Early November, 2005 41 40 13 6 *
Early October, 2005 43 36 15 6 *
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Q.1 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely  closely  closely closely Refused
Early September, 2005 32 40 20 7 1
July, 2005 43 37 13 6 1
Mid-May, 2005 42 42 11 5 *
Mid-March, 2005 40 39 14 5 2
February, 2005 38 45 13 4 *
January, 2005 48 37 11 4 *
December, 2004 34 44 15 6 1
Mid-October, 2004 42 38 11 8 1
Early September, 2004 47 37 9 6 1
August, 2004 39 42 12 6 1
July, 2004 43 40 11 6 *
June, 2004 39 42 12 6 1
April, 2004 54 33 8 5 *
Mid-March, 2004 47 36 12 4 1
Early February, 2004 47 38 10 4 1
Mid-January, 2004 48 39 9 4 *
December, 2003 44 38 11 6 1
November, 2003 52 33 9 5 1
September, 2003 50 33 10 6 1
Mid-August, 2003 45 39 10 5 1
Early July, 2003 37 41 13 8 1
June, 2003 46 35 13 6 *
May, 2003 63 29 6 2 *
April 11-16, 2003 47 40 10 2 1
April 2-7, 2003 54 34 9 2 1
March 20-24, 2003 57 33 7 2 1
March 13-16, 2003 62 27 6 4 1
February, 2003 62 25 8 4 1
January, 2003 55 29 10 4 2
December, 2002 51 32 10 6 1
Late October, 2002 53 33 8 5 1
Early October, 2002 60 28 6 5 1
Early September, 2002 48 29 15 6 2

Q.2 Which ONE of the stories | just mentioned have you followed most closely, or is there another story you’ve
been following MORE closely? [DO NOT READ LIST. ACCEPT ONLY ONE RESPONSE.]

32 Debate over health care reform

20 Reports about swine flu and the vaccine

14 A boy thought to be aboard a runaway hot air balloon, who was later found safe
9 The U.S. military effort in Afghanistan

6 Recent gains in the stock market

6 The current situation and events in Iraq

6 Some other story (VOL.)

8 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
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Q.3 Do you think news organizations are giving too much coverage, too little coverage or the right amount of
coverage to each of the following? [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE]

Right
Too much  Too little  amount of DK/
coverage coverage coverage Refused
a. The current situation and events in Iraq 11 36 49 3
March 20-23, 2009 8 45 43 4
February 6-9, 2009: Recent elections
in lIraq 5 47 36 12
June 20-23, 2008 11 42 44 3
April 25-28, 2008 12 44 42 2
January 25-28, 2008 13 35 47 5
December 14-17, 2007 15 36 44 5
November 16-19, 2007 14 34 48 4
November 2-5, 2007° 18 33 43 6
July 20-23, 2007 18 28 48 6
June 1-4, 2007 23 23 47 7
b. Debate over health care reform 16 36 46 2
October 2-5, 2009 21 35 40 4
July 17-20, 2009: Debate in Washington
over health care reform 6 45 44 6
C. The U.S. military effort in Afghanistan 11 39 46 4
March 20-23, 2009 7 54 36 3
June 20-23, 2008’ 7 55 34 4

Now thinking about the war in Afghanistan ...

Q4 I’m going to read you a list of some ways that people may feel about Afghanistan war news. For each one,
please tell me if you often feel this way, or not. First, [READ AND RANDOMIZE]. Do you often feel
this way about Afghanistan war news, or not?

(voL))
Don’t know/
Yes No Refused
a. It seems like the same news about the war in
Afghanistan all the time, nothing ever really changes 56 42 1
b. I don’t always have enough background information
to follow the news about the war in Afghanistan 53 46 1
c. News about the war in Afghanistan can be so
depressing 1’d rather not hear about it 26 72 1
d. | feel guilty for not following news about the war
in Afghanistan more closely 20 80 1

For November 2-5, 2007 this item was not part of a list, it was a stand alone question and asked about: “The war in Irag.”
For June 20-23, 2008 the item was listed as “The military effort in Afghanistan against Taliban fighters.”
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Q5 How much confidence do you have that the U.S. military is giving the public an accurate picture of how the
war in Afghanistan is going? [READ]

19 A great deal of confidence

43 A fair amount of confidence

24 Not too much confidence —-OR-

12 No confidence at all

2 Don’t know/Refused (VOL. DO NOT READ)

Q.6 How much confidence do you have that the press is giving the public an accurate picture of how the war in
Afghanistan is going? [READ]

5 A great deal of confidence

35 A fair amount of confidence

36 Not too much confidence —-OR-

23 No confidence at all

1 Don’t know/Refused (VOL. DO NOT READ)

NO QUESTION 7

Q.8 From what you’ve seen and heard, do you think a health care reform bill will pass over the next year or

not?
Oct 9-12
2009
57 Yes, will 45
38 No, will not 46
5 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 9

QUESTIONS 9 AND 10 WERE ASKED AT THE END OF THE SURVEY, AFTER A SERIES OF
UNRELATED OMNIBUS QUESTIONS.

ROTATE Q.9 AND Q.10
Q.9 Since the start of military action in AFGHANISTAN, about how many U.S. military personnel have been
killed? To the best of your knowledge, have there been ... [READ IN ORDER] troop deaths?

15 Around 400

25 Around 900

25 Around 1,500 [OR]

27 Around 2,500

8 Don’t know/Refused (VOL. DO NOT READ)
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ROTATE Q.9 AND Q.10
Q.10  Since the start of military action in IRAQ, about how many U.S. military personnel have been killed? To
the best of your knowledge, have there been ... [READ IN ORDER] troop deaths?

Oct

16-19

2009
22 Around 2,300
42 Around 4,300
17 Around 6,300
13 Around 8,300
6 DK/Ref (VOL.)

Mar Dec April Feb 28-
26-29 4-7 4-7 Mar 2
2009 2008 2008 2008
12 Around 2,300 14 Around 2,200 6 11 Around 2,000
22 Around 3,300 22 Around 3,200 15 35 Around 3,000
38 Around 4,300 40 Around 4,200 60 28 Around 4,000
26 Around 5,300 20 Around 5,200 16 23 Around 5,000
2 DK/Ref (VOL.) 4 DK/Ref (VOL.) 3 3 DK/Ref (VOL.)
Aug June
9-16 22-25 Feb Dec
2007 2007 2007 2006
8 9 Around 1,500 5 6 Around 1,000
19 20 Around 2,500 17 24 Around 2,000
54 49 Around 3,500 55 47 Around 3,000
17 12 Around 4,500 17 16 Around 4,000
-- 3 Other (VOL.) 1 1 Other (VOL.)
2 7 DK/Ref (VOL.) 5 6 DK/Ref (VOL.)
April Oct June  April
2006 2005 2005 2004
4 Around 500 5 Around 500 4 28 Under 500
16 Around 1,500 23 Around 1,000 13 55 500 to 1,000
53 Around 2,500 48 Around 2,000 54 6 1,000 to 2,000
19 Around 3,500 19 Around 3,000 24 4 More than 2,000
1 Other (VOL.) 1 Other (VOL.) -- -- Other (VOL.)
7 DK/Ref (VOL.) 4 DK/Ref (VOL.) 5 7 DK/Ref (VOL.)

Correct answers for each trend highlighted in bold
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